502307692 04/11/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

Name	Execution Date
Taiga Investments Pty Ltd	12/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rock Saw Holdings Pty Ltd
Street Address:	ACN 145 981 755
Internal Address:	20 Woodford Street
City:	Longueville
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	NSW 2066

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12161988

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6174510313

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

dcelia@preti.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP

Address Line 1: Ten Post Office Square

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GRIF-018XX
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles L. Gagnebin III
Signature:	/Charles L. Gagnebin iii/
Date:	04/11/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=GRIF-018XX_Assignment#page1.tif source=GRIF-018XX_Assignment#page2.tif source=GRIF-018XX_Assignment#page3.tif source=GRIF-018XX_Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 030198 FRAME: 0076**

502307692

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Taiga Investments Pty Ltd BETWEEN

ACN 124 155 442

c/- de Vries Tayeh, Level 3, 95 Macquarie Street, of

PARRAMATTA NSW 2150

Australia

(the "Assignor")

Rock Saw Holdings Pty Ltd AND

ACN 145 981 755 20 Woodford Street

of LONGUEVILLE NSW 2066

Australia

(the "Assignee")

RECITAL

The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee any and all granted patents and/or pending patent applications of which the Assignor is A. registered, or is entitled to be registered, as the owner, including the granted patents and/or pending patent applications identified in the Schedule (collectively, the "Patents").

AGREEMENT

Assignment 1.

The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee its entire interest in the Patents, including:

- its rights, if any, to sue for any infringement of the Patents which took place prior to the date of this Assignment, or which takes place (a) prior to recordal of this Assignment;
- Its rights, if any, to apply for and obtain other patents, including in (b) other jurisdictions, claiming priority from or otherwise based on the Patents.

Consideration 2.

The Assignor acknowledges receipt of good and valuable consideration from the Assignee.

2458124_1 (GHMatters) 02/11/10

3. Warranties

- 3.1 The Assignor warrants to the Assignee that:
 - it is the owner of each of the Patents and entitled to assign the Patents to the Assignee;
 - (b) neither the execution of this Assignment nor the performance by the Assignor of its obligations will cause the Assignor to be in breach of any obligation to a third party; and
 - (c) the Assignor has not assigned, licensed, mortgaged or otherwise encumbered in any manner any of the Patents.
- 3.2 The Assignor must not challenge or oppose, or assist any other person to challenge or oppose, the validity or grant of any of the Patents.

Stamp duty and other taxes

- 4.1 The Assignor must indemnify the Assignee in respect of any stamp duty payable in respect of this Assignment.
- 4.2 Any amount expressed to be payable under this Assignment is inclusive of GST. The Assignor must, upon request, provide a tax invoice to the Assignee.

5. Further assurances

A party to this Assignment must, upon the request of the other party, do all things reasonably desirable to give effect to this Assignment including by executing further documents.

6. Effective date

This Assignment is effective on the date it is signed for the Assignor.

2458124_1 (GHMatters) 02/11/10

SCHEDULE

1. Title: A Drive for a Cutting or Grinding Machine

ELECTRICAL PROPERTY	is est a a saintellicate et ante les
Not Applicable	PCT/AU2005/000826
UAE	P056/07
Australia	2008100727
Australia	2009100331
Australia	2010202657
Canada	2579772
Europe	05749388.4
Japan	2007-521748
New Zealand	553349
USA	12/825302

 Title: A Holder for Holding a Tooth on a Body of a Cutting Blade or Grinding Drum for Cutting or Grinding Rock or Hard Earth Formations

	PRESIDENTE PENDANDE SE SE
Not Applicable	PCT/AU2007/000071
UAE	P750/08
Australia	2007209768
Canada	2637735
China	200780007746.3
Europe	07701405.8
Japan	2008-551602
New Zealand	570707
USA	12/161988

3. Title: Trench Digging Saw

Sector States	RS (1916) CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF
Australia	742260

EXECUTED by the parties

SIGNED for TAIGA INVESTMENTS PTY LTD

(In Liquidation) in the presence of

+61298807703

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

Riad Tayeh

(Joint & Several Liquidator)

David Solomons

(Joint & Several Liquidator)

Date

SIGNED for ROCK SAW **HOLDINGS PTY LTD**

in the presence of

Signature of Witness

JEHNIFER CENTER

Name of Witness

Peter Wallis (Director)

Anthony Gellert

(Director / Secretary)

PATENT REEL: 030198 FRAME: 0080